Board of Equalization
Regular Meeting Agenda

Board of Equalization Members

Joe Neves, District 1
Richard Valle, District 2
Doug Verboon, District 3
Rusty Robinson, District 4
Richard Fagundes, District 5

Date Tuesday, December 12, 2023
Time: 2:00 p.m.
Place Board of Supervisors Chambers, Kings County Government Center
1400 W. Lacey Boulevard, Hanford, California 93230
@ (559) 852-2362 <+ BOE@co.kings.ca.us < website: https://www.countyofkings.com
I 2:00 PM CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL - Clerk of the Board
. UNSCHEDULED APPEARANCES
Any person may directly address the Board of Equalization at this time on any item on the agenda, or
on any other items within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Two (2) minutes are allowed for
each item.
ll. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Approval of the minutes from October 10, 2023 regular meeting.
v. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. Consider approving the meeting schedule for 2024.

B. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No.’s:

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2020
2021
2022

20-EA-01
20-EA-03
20-EA-05
20-EA-07
20-002
20-EA-009
21-002
22-039

Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

C. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No.’s:

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

20-EA-02
20-EA-04
20-EA-06
20-EA-08
20-001
21-001

Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-024-000




Board of Equalization Regular Meeting Agenda
December 12, 2023
Page 2 of 2

D. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-002
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

E. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-01
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

F.  Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-03
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

G. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-05
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

H. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-07
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

I.  Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 21-002
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

V. ADJOURNMENT
The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held Tuesday, January 9, 2024 at 2:00 PM



Board of Equalization Members

Joe Neves, District 1

o o Richard Valle, District 2

BO& rd Of Eq uallzatlon Doug Verboon, District 3
Rusty Robinson, District 4
Richard Fagundes, District 5

Regular Meeting Action Summary

Date: Tuesday, October 10, 2023
Time: 2:00 p.m.
Place: Board of Supervisors Chambers, Kings County Government Center
1400 W. Lacey Boulevard, Hanford, California 93230
@ (559) 852-2362 <+ BOE@co.kings.ca.us < website: https://www.countyofkings.com
. 2:00 PM CALLTO ORDER
ROLL CALL - Clerk of the Board
ALL MEMBERS PRESENT
Il. UNSCHEDULED APPEARANCES
Any person may directly address the Board of Equalization at this time on any item on the agenda, or
on any other items within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Two (2) minutes are allowed for
each item. None
ll. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Approval of the minutes from September 12, 2023 regular meeting.
ACTION: APPROVED AS PRESENTED (DV, RR, JN, RF, RV-Aye)
v. CONSENT CALENDAR
A. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 22-037
Filed by Ryan, LLC on behalf of National Retail Properties LP
APN: 010-510-004-000
B. Consider accepting Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 22-038
Filed by Ryan, LLC on behalf of National Retail Properties LP
APN: 011-020-004-000
ACTION: APPROVED AS PRESENTED (DV, RF, JN, RR, RV-Aye)
V. REGULAR CALENDAR

A. Consider holding an Appeal Hearing for Application for Changed Assessment
No.: 21-034 filed by Wal Mart Stores Inc. US01645.
APN: 800-038-805-000/011-020-029-000
ACTION: DENY THE APPEAL DUE TO LACK OF APPEARANCE BY APPLICANT/AGENT
(DV, RF, JN, RR, RV-Aye)




Board of Equalization Regular Meeting Action Summary
October 10, 2023
Page 2 of 2

VI. CLOSED SESSION
A. Deliberations of Assessment Appeals:
Application No’s.: 17-007, 17-008, 17-009, 17-010, 17-011,
18-001EA, 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 18-005, 18-006,
19-010, 19-011, 19-012, 19-013, 19-014,
20-042, 20-043, 20-044, 20-045, 20-046,
21-EA-001, 21-EA-002, 21-EA-003, 21-EA-004, 21-EA-005, 21-EA-006
[Rev. & Tax Code Section 1605.4]

VIL. ADJOURNMENT
The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held Tuesday, December 12, 2023 at 2:00 PM



COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION MEETING SCHEDULE 2024
RECOMMENDED APPROVE THE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 2024
ACTION:

DISCUSSION:

The Board of Supervisors is the governing body for the County of Kings and serves as the Board of
Equalization in a quasi-judicial role to conduct appeal hearings on assessment appeal applications filed on
behalf of property owners. Staff is proposing to designate the second Tuesday of each calendar month,
starting at 2:00 p.m. as Board of Equalization (BOE) meetings dates. By setting this schedule the BOE will
support staff in helping to streamline the handling of applications, moving them to hearing, accepting
withdrawals and other required processes in a timely manner. Separate special meetings to hear larger or
more complicated applications, or for other legally required reasons may still need to be scheduled on an as
needed basis. The following is the proposed list of dates for BOE meetings for 2024 at 2:00 p.m., the
calendar is as follows:

January 9, 2024
March 12, 2024
April 9, 2024

May 14, 2024
August 13, 2024
September 10, 2024
October 8, 2024
December 10, 2024

BOARD ACTION

I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on , 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:







COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessments — Olam West Coast Inc.
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No.’s:
ACTION: 2016 20-EA-01

2017 20-EA-03

2018 20-EA-05

2019 20-EA-07

2020 20-002

2020 20-EA-009

2021 21-002

2022 22-039

Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-025-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

The parties hereby agree to the Real Property Full Cash Portion presented in the attached table in resolution of the
assessment appeal. See attached Stipulations.

BOARD ACTION
I hereby certify that the above order was passed

and adopted on , 20223.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

CC: Applicant
Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



277 ‘ueAY ‘0ssNy o NJe Jesieaddy Jaryd ‘yoanody eouy

alueN pajuld Y\ PWEN pajund

A GG I

aeq # aameusis a1eq [S=— “~gimeud|s

271 ‘ueAy ‘Juade sy Ag
U 15R0OD) 1S9\ We|0

HINMO ALH3d0¥d 40S553SSY ALNNOD mwz_v__

5 = PR,
paji g Y __.Jiiliigi

M m“ nfi.-l‘.._munam JUSUISSISSE BY} O UOKN|0SII U] IAOQE 3|qeY 3U3 Ul pajuasald Uoljiod Ysed |ind Apadeud [eay ay3 o3 328k Agauay saied 3y ] *6Q0-v3-0Z 04 Uohe|ndiis papuaily

000'S.0'E 000'SEQ"E 0 000°00T'E 000°0LTY 000°052'S 000°0ZL'S 000°00T‘9 |exol
Papn[aul 30U papnjau| 10U 0 Papnpujlou papnjoullou popnjau| 10U papnpullou popnjauj 10U sanixiy
PapNjaU) 30U PapNpuU| 30U 0 papnpu; 10U Papnjoul 30U Papnjau) jou Papnpu) 1ou papnjou| jou doud siad
000°SZET 000'SZET 0 000'00%'C 000°00S°E 000°009t 000°0L0°S 000'005'S sdwi/ainanns
000°0SL 000°0TL 0 000004 000°0£9 000’059 000059 000'009 pue]
! ) I 1 i

6£0-22 Z00-TZ ] T00-0Z 80-V3-02 90-v3-02 N | [N addy
Z202 1202 10202 3 610 BT0T [ | eapjesddy
san|en pasodoig

S58°715'6 0£E'9ZE6 000°EE 00L'0E2'6 ESE'LTO'6 Trs'0ve‘s 86T°299'8 £ST'L6V'S |exe
papnjaul 10U PIpN|aUf 30U 0 papnjoul jou papnjauj 20y papn[au| 30U papnpU I0U Papn[aul J0u =N TN
PIpn[au 10U papnjaul J0u 0 pIpnpu| 10U papnjau| 108 papnjul Jou |Papnau; 10U PIpN[au; 10U QO._n_ 5194
620°T662 SEL'PTR'S 000"€E TSEY2LS TE6'02S'8 SS8'ESES ¥S0°06T'8 SS¥'620'8 sdwi/ainjanig
9T8TIS SES'TIS 0 6VE'90S TTY'96Y L8998t YT LLY 88L'L9Y pueT]
6502z | 00T 700-02 030z | sova0z €0vi-0z__|  Towva0z | ‘oNjesddy
2202 TZ0Z ! 0202 6102 8T0Z L1027 910z | uesy|eaddy

san[e/ pajjoius

000-ST0-TS0-PZ0 49qunN [934ed 51055355y

pleog c




COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessments — Olam West Coast Inc.
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No.’s:
ACTION: 2016 20-EA-02

2017 20-EA-04

2018 20-EA-06

2019 20-EA-08

2020 20-001

2021 21-001

Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN: 024-051-024-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

The parties hereby agree that the Enrolled Values under Prop 13 are above market value and a reduction in
value is warranted under Revenue and Taxation Code Section 51. The Proposed Values are market value
for each assessment year as indicated. See attached Stipulations.

BOARD ACTION
I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

CC: Applicant
Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



77 ‘ueAy ‘ossnyoT NJeN Jesierddy ja1y) ‘Yanod) eaug
i 2l PUEN pajul , / s PWeN pajuu
EUe/</8 ledlS)g| 77 TP
918Q 2Jmyeusis| 77 =eq [—— dinjeusis
711 ‘ueAy ‘quade sy Ag
Ju] 150D 1539/, Wej0 YINMO AL¥3dOUd YOSS3SSY ALNNOD SONIDI

“PR1E2IpuUl SE JB3A JUSWISSISSE YIBS J0) DN|BA 18)JBW Bl sanjeA pasodold 3Y) TS UOIIRS PO UOIIEXE] PUB SNUIADY

J3pun pajueliem s| SN|BA Ul UOIONP3J B PUE aN[BA J2dJBW dA0qE 1. €T dold J3pun sanjeA pajjoiul 2A0qe 3y3 1ey3 3318e Aqauay sarued ay) |

000°0St°Z 000°550°Z 000°00T'2 000°060°C - 000°060°T 000586T Ie0]
saunpa4

douad siag

000005 000STY 000095 000°099 000°099 000°599 sdwi/a1npnug
000°0S6°T 000°0S9°T 0000YS‘T 000°0EH'T 000°0EY'T 000°0ZET puel
TO0-TZ T00-02 80-V3-02 90-Y3-02 +0-v3 -02 Z0-v3-0Z :oN |eaddy

LEaE s - 0202 6T0Z 810C LT0Z 9102 :1eg ) [eaddy

sanjeA pasodold

OEY'998°E §8.°978°¢E 0SLTSL'E 981'849°¢E $90°909°¢ 85E'SES’E |elo]]
sa.nixi4

douid siad

€£0598°Z 959°SE8’Z SS0'08L°Z 95'STL'T T01'249C 80L'619C sdwi/aimonig
L6E'T00T 6ZT'T66 S69'TL6 w9'zse €96'€E6 059°ST6 pue
~ T0D0TZ T00-02 20-Y3-02 90-v3-0Z #0-v3 -02 20-v3-02 :ON [eaddy
4 0202 6T0Z 8T0Z LT02Z 9102 :1e3 ) [eaddy

sanjep pajjoJu3

pajid

000-¥Z0-TSO-¥Z0




COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessment 20-002
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-002
ACTION: Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN: 024-051-025-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:
For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this
stipulation will only include fixtures and personal property.
A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property
should have been impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This
decline in demand created economic obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato
processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence has been applied to the equipment using the
inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual production numbers from the
subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by the applicant
and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 30.7% on the tomato processing equipment.
The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance
of the applicant, and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section
1610.8 and the California Constitution, Article XIII, section 16.

(Cont’d)

BOARD ACTION

I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

Cc: Applicant

Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



Agenda Item

Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-002
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN 024-051-025-000.

December 12, 2023

Page 2 of 2

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board
prior to the time that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with
the appropriate provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset
this application for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

I hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the “Corrected Assessed Value” section
of this agreement. If the Corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement
also constitutes a withdrawal of the Assessment Appeal Application.

Assessor’s Roll VValue Corrected Assessed Value

LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND VINES

MANUFACTURED HOME -
PERSONAL PROPERTY

FIXTURES 42,429,910 31,519,410

PERSONAL PROPERTY 5,966,357 5,996,224

TOTALS 48,396,267 37,515,634

PENALTY 0 0




BOE-305-5 (P1) REV. 02 (07-15)

STIPULATION AGREEMENT
To be completed by the Assessor and filed with

the Clerk of the Board at the address shown.

COUNTY oOF Kings

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF:

Olam West Coast inc

NAME OF APPLICANT

County of Kings
Kristine Lee, Assessor
County Government Center
1400 W Lacey Blvd
Hanford, CA93230
(559) 852-2486

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD
, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
20-002
APPLICATION NUMBER(S)
024-051-025-000
PARCEL OR FILE NUMBER(S)
STIPULATION TO VALUE

For the Assessment Appeal Application referenced above, the applicant and the Assessor stipulate the following:

1

This stipulation agreement is made pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607 and becomes effective only
upon acceptance by the County Board,

The corrected assessed value of the property described in the application and enrolled upon the assessment roll for the
year indicated shall be as hereafter set forth. The Assessor has reviewed the values and is now of the opinion that the
full taxable value of the property, as of the lien date or event date (for change in ownership or new construction}, should
have been the values listed below as "Corrected Assessed Value." :

Assessment Year
2020-2021

_X Regular__
Suppiemental

Assessor's
Roll Value

Applicant's
Opinion Of
Value

Corrected
Assessed
Value

Difference
{Roll value less
Corrected
value)

LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/
STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND
VINES

MANUFACTORED
HOME-  PERSONAL
PROPERTY

FIXTURES

42,429,910

10,560,000

31,519,410

10,910,500

PERSONAL PROPERTY

5,966,357

1,440,000

5,996,224

-29,867

TOTALS

48,396,267

12,000,000

37,515,634

10,880,633

PENALTY

0

0

0

0

THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC INSPECTION



BOE-305-S (P2) REV, 02 {07-15)

3. The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this stipulation wilf only
include fixtures and personal property.

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject propertty should have been
impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This decline in demand created economic
obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato processing fine. After reviewing the assessment, cbsolescence
has been applied to the equipment using the inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual
preduction numbers from the subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by
the applicant and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipuiated value and a reduction of 30.7% on the tomato processing equipment.

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance of the applicant,
and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1610.8 and the California
Constitution, Article XllI, section 16.

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board prior to the time
that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the
Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset this application
for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607,

| hereby stiputate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the "Corrected Assessed Value” section of this agreement.
If the corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement also constitutes a withdrawal of the
Assessment Appeal Application.

DATE EXECUTED

[Jowner AGENT [JATTORNEY [}sPoUSE  [|REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNER [ JCHILD [[JPARENT [} PERSON AFFECTED

[ cALIFORNIA ATTORNEY, STATE BAR NUMBER;

[ CORPORATE OFFICER OR DESIGNATED EMPLOYEE

SIGNATURE OF COUNTY ASSESS

PRINT NAME QF COUNTY ASSESSOR

Keistine | ps

L,
0

STONATL lu
1 ﬂ,t artl | WA

PRINT NAME OF COUNTY COUNSEL

—
Diane Teemenn

FOR COUNTY BOARD USE ONLY

] The stipulation agreement Is approved and appearance is waived. The full value of the property In question Is changed in accordance

with Revenue and Taxatlon Code section 1607.
[j The stipulation agreement is refected, and the Assessment Appeal Application Is set for hearingon:

ATTEST BY COUNTY BOARD:

DATED:

BY:

CHAIRPERSON

DATE

CLERK OF THE BOARD



COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessment 20-EA-01
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-01
ACTION: Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN: 024-051-025-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this
stipulation will only include fixtures and personal property.

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property
should have been impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This
decline in demand created economic obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato
processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence has been applied to the equipment using the
inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual production numbers from the
subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by the applicant
and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 16.7% on the tomato processing equipment.

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance
of the applicant, and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section
1610.8 and the California Constitution, Article XIII, section 16.

(Cont’d)

BOARD ACTION

I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

Cc: Applicant

Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



Agenda Item

Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-01
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN 024-051-025-000.

December 12, 2023

Page 2 of 2

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board
prior to the time that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with
the appropriate provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset
this application for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

I hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the “Corrected Assessed Value” section
of this agreement. If the Corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement
also constitutes a withdrawal of the Assessment Appeal Application.

Assessor’s Roll Value Corrected Assessed Value
LAND
IMPROVEMENTS/STRUCTURES
CROPS/TREES AND VINES
MANUFACTURED HOME -
PERSONAL PROPERTY
FIXTURES 55,485,170 51,681,810
PERSONAL PROPERTY 7,719,620 7,749,550
TOTALS 63,204,790 59,431,360




BOE-306-8 (P) REV, 02 (87-15)

STIPULATION AGREEMENT

To be completed by the Assessor and filed with
the Clerk of the Board at the address shown.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF:

Olam West Coast Inc

NAME OF APPLICANT

County of Kings
Kristine Lee, Assessor
County Government Center
1400 W Lacey Blvd
Hanford, CA93230
(559) 852-2486

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD
COUNTY OF Kings » STATE OF CALIFORNIA
20-EA-01
APPLICATION NUMBER(S)
024-051-025-000
PARCEL OR FILE NUMBER(S)
STIPULATION TO VALUE

For the Assessment Appeal Application referenced above, the applicant and the Assessor stipulate the following:

1. This stipulation agreement is made pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607 and becomes effective only

upon acceptance by the County Board.

have been the values listed below as "Corrected Assessed Value."

The corrected assessed value of the property described in the application and enrolled upon the assessment roll for the
year indicated shall be as hereafter set forth. The Assessor has reviewed the values and is now of the opinion that the
full taxable value of the property, as of the lien date or event date {for change in ownership or hew construction), should

Assessment Year Assessor's Applicant’s Corrected Difference
2016-2017 Roll Value Opinion Of Assessed (Roli value less
_X Regular __ Value Value Corrected
Supplemental value)
LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/

STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND

VINES

MANUFACTORED

HOME- PERSONAL

PROPERTY

FIXTURES 55,485,170 10,560,000 51,681,810 3,803,380
PERSONAL PROPERTY | 7,719,620 1,440,000 7,749,560 -28,930
TOTALS 63,204,790 12,000,000 59,431,360 3,773,430
PENALTY 0 0 0 0

THIS DOCUMENT 1S SUBJECT TO PUBLIC INSPECTION



BOE-305-S (P2) REV. 02 (07-15)

3. The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this stipulation will only
include fixtures and personal property. .

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject properly should have been
impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This decline in demand created economic
obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence
has been applied to the equipment using the inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual
production numbers from the subject were used to substantiate the inutitity reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by
the applicant and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 16.7% on the tomato processing equipment.

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance of the applicant,
and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1610.8 and the California
Constitution, Article Xlll, section 18,

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board prior to the time
that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the
Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicani understands that the County Board may refect this stipulation agreement, and set or reset this application
for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

[ hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the "Corrected Assessed Value” section of this agreement.
If the cotrected value(s) is approved by the County Beard, the stipulation agreement also constitutes a withdrawal of the
Assessment Appeal Application.

SIGN % é DATE EXECUTED
- élo
NA'ME OF A mertﬁ"slc;N -'fm_E / ’3 2
FILNG £ S?ATU% gy 550 F
F1OWNER ENT [JATTORNEY []spoust  [“IREGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNER [ JCHILD {TPARENT [ }PERSON AFFECTED
[] CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY, STATE BAR NUMBER: [ ] CORPORATE OFFICER OR DESIGNATED EMPLOYEE
SIGNATURE or COUNTY ASSESSOR PRINT NAME OF COUNTY ASSESSOR
vVl ngf . ¥eichag les
SIGNATORE Ochﬁ'NTY COUNSEL PRINT NAME OF COUNTY GOUNSEL
[ Lane 2 oo e T ”Yééman/2/7/2’3

FOR COUNTY BOARD USE ONLY

] The stipulation agreement is approved and appearance is walved. The full value of the properly in question is changed in accordance
with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607,

[7] The stipulation agreement is rejected, and the Assessmeant Appeal Application is set for hearingon:

DATE
ATTEST BY COUNTY BOARD:

DATED:

BY:

CHAIRPERSON CLERK OF THE BOARD



COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessment 20-EA-03
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-03
ACTION: Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN: 024-051-025-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this
stipulation will only include fixtures and personal property.

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property
should have been impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This
decline in demand created economic obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato
processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence has been applied to the equipment using the
inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual production numbers from the
subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by the applicant
and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 22.4% on the tomato processing equipment.

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance
of the applicant, and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section
1610.8 and the California Constitution, Article XIII, section 16.

(Cont’d)

BOARD ACTION

I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

Cc: Applicant

Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



Agenda Item

Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-03
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN 024-051-025-000.

December 12, 2023

Page 2 of 2

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board
prior to the time that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with
the appropriate provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset
this application for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

I hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the “Corrected Assessed Value” section
of this agreement. If the Corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement
also constitutes a withdrawal of the Assessment Appeal Application.

Assessor’s Roll Value Corrected Assessed Value
LAND
IMPROVEMENTS/STRUCTURES
CROPS/TREES AND VINES
MANUFACTURED HOME -
PERSONAL PROPERTY
FIXTURES 46,723,460 43,932,150
PERSONAL PROPERTY 7,396,070 7,416,640
TOTALS 54,119,530 51,348,790




BOE-306.5 {P1) REV. 02 (07-15)

STIPULATION AGREEMENT

County of Kings
Kristine Lee, Assessor
County Government Center

To be complated by the Assessor and filad with 1400 W Lacey Blvd
the Clerk of the Board at the address shown. Hanford, CA93230
(559) 852-2486
BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD
COUNTY OF Kings , STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: 20-EA-03
APPLICATION NUMBER(S)
Olam Wast Coast Inc 024-051-025-000
NAME OF APPLICANT PARCEL OR FILE NUMBER(S)
STIPULATION TO VALUE

For the Assessment Appeal Application referenced above, the applicant and the Assessor stipulate the following:

1

This stipulation agreement is made pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607 and becomes effective only
upon acceptance by the County Board.

The corrected assessed value of the properly described in the application and enrolied upon the assessment roll for the
year indicated shall be as hereafter set forth. The Assessor has reviewed the values and is now of the opinion that the
full taxable value of the property, as of the lien date or event date (for change in ownership or hew construction), should
have been the values listed below as "Correcied Assessed Value."

Assessment Year Assessor's Applicant's Corrected Difference
2017-2018 Roll Value Opinion Of Assessed (Roll value less
_X Regular __ Value Value Corrected
Supplemental value)
LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/

STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND

VINES

MANUFACTORED

HOME- PERSONAL

PROPERTY

FIXTURES 46,723,460 10,560,000 43,932,150 2,791,310
PERSONAL PROPERTY | 7,396,070 1,440,000 7,416,640 20,570
TOTALS 54,119,530 12,000,000 51,348,780 2,770,740
PENALTY : G 0 0 0

THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC INSPECTION



BOE-305- (P2) REV. 02 {07-15)

3. The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this stipulation will only
include fixtures and personal property.

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property should have been
impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This decline in demand created ecenomic
obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomalo processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence
has been applied to the equipment using the inutility formuia set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual
production humbers from the subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by
the applicant and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 22.4% on the tomato processing equipment.

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance of the applicant,
and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1610.8 and the California
Constitution, Article Xlll, section 16.

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board prior to the time
that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the
Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset this application
for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

t hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated In the "Corrected Assessed Value” section of this agreement.
[f the corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement also constitutes a withdrawal of the
Assessment Appeal Application,

.4 Y

PATE EXECUTED

FILING STATUS - .
[]owNER AGENT [JATTORNEY [ ]SPOUSE [ }REGISTEREDDOMESTIC PARTNER | [CHILD [}PARENT [ ]PERSON AFFECTED

D GCALIFORNIA ATTORNEY, STATE BAR NUMBER:, D CORPORATE OFFICER OR DESIGNATEDR EMPLOYEE
SIGNATURE OF COUNTY SSOR PRINT.NAME OF COUNTY ASSESSQR
o lfeb RiStiny [ £E
SiGNATU COUNTY COUNSEL PRINT MAME OF COUNTY COUNSEE,
\(@t Tt vosro— Diane Treeman

FOR COUNTY BOARD USE ONLY

D The stipulation agreement is approved and appearance is walved. The full value of the property in question Is changed in accordance
with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607,

D The stipulation agreement is rejected, and the Assessment Appeal Application is set for hearingon:

DATE
ATTEST BY COUNTY BOARD:

DATED:

BY:

CHAIRPERSON CLERK OF THE BOARD



COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessment 20-EA-05
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-05
ACTION: Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN: 024-051-025-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:
For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this
stipulation will only include fixtures and personal property.
A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property
should have been impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This
decline in demand created economic obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato
processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence has been applied to the equipment using the
inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual production numbers from the
subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by the applicant
and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 35.1% on the tomato processing equipment.
After a review of the envelopes where the Business Property Statement was turned in for lien year 2018, it
was determined that there is no postmark and no evidence that it was turned in on or before May 7, 2018,
therefore, a 10% penalty pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 463 has been recalculated and
added to the total corrected assessed value.

Cont’d)

BOARD ACTION

I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

Cc: Applicant

Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



Agenda Item

Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-05
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN 024-051-025-000.

December 12, 2023

Page 2 of 2

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance
of the applicant, and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section
1610.8 and the California Constitution, Article XIII, section 16.

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board
prior to the time that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with
the appropriate provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset
this application for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

I hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the “Corrected Assessed Value” section
of this agreement. If the Corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement
also constitutes a withdrawal of the Assessment Appeal Application.

Assessor’s Roll Value Corrected Assessed Value
LAND
IMPROVEMENTS/STRUCTURES
CROPS/TREES AND VINES
MANUFACTURED HOME -
PERSONAL PROPERTY
FIXTURES 43,356,380 36,164,887
PERSONAL PROPERTY 7,246,750 7,338,120
TOTALS 50,603,130 43,503,007
PENALTY 5,060,313 4,350,301




BOE-305-5 (P1) REV. 02 (07-15)

STIPULATION AGREEMENT

To ba completed by the Assessor and filed with
the Clerk of the Board at the address shown.

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD

COUNTY oF Kings

iN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF:

Olam West Coast [nc

NAME OF APPLICANT

County of Kings
Kristine Lee, Assessor
County Government Center
1400 W Lacey Blvd
Hanford, CA93230
(559) 852-2486

. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

20-EA-05

APPLICATION NUMBER(S)
024-051-025-000

PARCEL OR FILE NUMBER(S)

STIPULATION TO VALUE

For the Assessment Appeal Application referenced above, the applicant and the Assessor stipulate the following:

1. This stipulation agreement is made pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607 and becomes effective only

upon accepiance by the County Board.

have been the values listed below as "Corrected Assessed Value."

The corrected assessed value of the property described in the application and enrolled upon the assessment roll for the
year indicated shall be as hereafter set forth. The Assessor has reviewed the values and is now of the opinion that the
full taxable value of the property, as of the lien date or event date (for change in ownership or new construction), should

Assessment Year Assessor's Applicant's Corrected Difference
2018-2019 Roll Value Opinion Of Assessed {Roll value less
_X Regular __ Value Value Corrected
Supplemental value)
LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/

STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND

VINES

MANUFACTORED

HOME- PERSONAL

PROPERTY

FIXTURES 43,356,380 10,560,000 36,164,887 7,191,493
PERSONAL PROPERTY | 7,246,750 1,440,000 7,338,120 -81,370
TOTALS 50,603,130 12,000,000 43,503,007 7,100,123
PENALTY 5,080,313 0 4,350,301 710,012

THIS DOCUMENT 1S SUBJECT TO PUBLIC INSPECTION



BOE-305-8 (P2) REV. 02 (07-15)

3 The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this stipulation will only
include fixtures and personal property.

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property should have been
impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This decline in demand created economic
cbsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence
has been applied to the equipment using the inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual
production numbers from the subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by
the applicant and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjusiments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 35.1% on the tomato processing equipment.

After a review of the envelopes where the Business Property Statement was turned in for lien year 2018, it was determined
that there is no postmark and no evidence that it was turned in on or before May 7, 2018, therefore, a 10% penalty pursuant
to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 463 has been recalculated and added to the {otal corrected assessed value,

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance of the applicant,
and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1610.8 and the California
Constitution, Article XIi}, section 16.

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is hot approved by the County Board prior to the time
that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the
Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset this application
for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607,

| hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the "Corrected Assessed Value" section of this agreement,
If the corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement also constitutes a withdrawal of the

Assessment Appeal Application.

DATE EXECUTED

Der &, 9033
FILING STATES pfz”ﬂ/ﬁﬁf ﬂ?f& ﬂlﬁ//ﬁfv/dé,

] owneR %GENT [Jattorney []sPoUse [ JREGISTEREDDOMESTIC PARTNER  [JCHILD FIParRENT [ ]PERSON AFFECTED

[C] CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY, STATE BAR NUMBER:, [[] CORPORATE OFFICER OR DESIGNATED EMPLOYEE
SIGNATURE OF COUNTY qissm PRINT NAME OF COUNTY ASSESSOR

Asle oo KEISHAL  LPE
su;ws OF COUNTY COUNSEL PRINT MAME OF CQUNTY cotms&t.

Lamé. (‘%f_ﬂm [ ancf r"{f@fmﬂft

FOR COUNTY BOARD USE ONLY

E] The stipulation agreement Is approved and appearance is walved. The full value of the property in question is changed in accordance
with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607,

{] The stipulation agreement is rejected, and the Assessment Appeal Application is set for hearingon:

DATE
ATTEST BY COUNTY BOARD:

DATED:

BY:

CHAIRPERSON CLERK OF THE BOARD



COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessment 20-EA-07
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-07
ACTION: Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN: 024-051-025-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:
For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this
stipulation will only include fixtures and personal property.
A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property
should have been impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This
decline in demand created economic obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato
processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence has been applied to the equipment using the
inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual production numbers from the
subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by the applicant
and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 19.5% on the tomato processing equipment.
After a review of the envelopes where the Business Property Statement was turned in for lien year 2019, it
was determined that there is no postmark and no evidence that it was turned in on or before May 7, 2019,
therefore, a 10% penalty pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 463 has been recalculated and
added to the total corrected assessed value.

Cont’d)

BOARD ACTION

I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

Cc: Applicant

Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



Agenda Item

Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 20-EA-07
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN 024-051-025-000.

December 12, 2023

Page 2 of 2

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance
of the applicant, and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section
1610.8 and the California Constitution, Article XIII, section 16.

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board
prior to the time that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with
the appropriate provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset
this application for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

I hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the “Corrected Assessed Value” section
of this agreement. If the Corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement
also constitutes a withdrawal of the Assessment Appeal Application.

Assessor’s Roll Value Corrected Assessed Value
LAND
IMPROVEMENTS/STRUCTURES
CROPS/TREES AND VINES
MANUFACTURED HOME -
PERSONAL PROPERTY
FIXTURES 40,101,500 39,990,177
PERSONAL PROPERTY 7,400,160 7,414,530
TOTALS 47,501,660 47,404,707
PENALTY 4,750,166 4,740,471




BOE-305-8 (P1) REV. 02 (07-15)

STIPULATION AGREEMENT

To be complaled by the Assessor and filed wilh
the Clork of the Board at the address shown.

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD

COUNTY oF Kings

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF:

QOlam West Coast Inc

NAME OF APPLICANT

County of Kings
Kristine Lee, Assessor
County Government Center
1400 W Lacey Blvd
Hanford, CA93230
(559) 852-2486

» STATE OF CALIFORNIA

20-EA-07

APPLICATION NUMBER(S)
024-051-025-000

PARCEL OR FILE NUMBER(S)

STIPULATION TO VALUE

For the Assessment Appeal Application referenced above, the applicant and the Assessor stipulate the following:

1. This stipulation agreement is made pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607 and becomes effective only

upon acceptance by the County Board.

2 The corrected assessed value of the property described in the application and enrolled upon the assessment roll for the
year indicated shall be as hereafter set forth. The Assessor has reviewed the values and is now of the opinion that the
full taxable value of the property, as of the lien date or event date (for change in ownership or new construction), should

have been the values listed helow as "Corrected Assessed Value."

Assessment Year Assessor's Applicant's Corrected Difference
2019-2020 Roll Value Opinion Of Assessed {Roli value less
_X Regular __ Value Value Corrected
Supplemental vaijue)
LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/

STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND

VINES

MANUFACTORED

HOME- PERSONAL

PROPERTY

FIXTURES 40,101,500 10,560,000 39,890,177 111,323
PERSONAL PROPERTY | 7,400,160 1,440,000 7,414,530 -14,370
TOTALS 47,501,660 12,000,000 47,404,707 96,953
PENALTY 4,750,166 0 4,740,471 9,695

THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC INSPECTION



BOE-305-S (P2) REV, 02 (07-15)

3 The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this stipufation will only
include fixtures and personal property.

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property should have been
impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This decline in demand created economic
obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence
has been applied to the equipment using the inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual
production numbers from the subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction, A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed fo by
the applicant and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments. The Assessor and the applicant have agreed to the
stipulated value and a reduction of 19.5% on the tomato processing equipment.

After a review of the envelopes where the Business Properly Statement was turned in for lien year 2019, it was determined
that there Is no postmark and no evidence that it was turned in on or before May 7, 2019, therefore, a 10% penalty pursuant
to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 463 has been recalculated and added to the total corrected assessed value,

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance of the applicant,
and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1610.8 and the California
Constitution, Adticle XiHi, section 16.

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board prior to the time
that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the
Revenue and Taxation Ccde.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset this application
for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

| hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the "Corrected Assessed Value" section of this agreement,
if the corrected value{s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement also constitutes a withdrawal of the
Assessment Appeal Application.

DATE EXECUTED
JET. &, o233
FE f ke

Frlontct AT Mgl JLC
/ Y2t AR S 4

FILING STATUS ¥
[1OWNER ﬁ(GENT [JaTrorRNEY [ ]SPOUSE [ REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNER [ JCHILD [J rARENT [ 1 PERSON AFFECTED

[T cALIFORNIA ATTORNEY, STATE BAR NUMBER: [] CORPORATE OFFICER OR DESIGNATED EMPLOYEE
SIGRATURE OF GOURTY ASSESSOR PRINT NAME OF GOUNTY ASSESSOR
JUUENY 1 P . s Py
] %iui{;& KEistinu Lee
smmr;:ﬁF GQUNTY COUNSEL PRINT NAME OF COUNTY COUNGEL
LY
1 {; At JALCENT g Dlé’tﬂﬂ E re-€ V1 iy

FOR COUNTY BOARD USE ONLY

D The stipulation agreement is approved and appearance Is waived. The full value of the property In question is changed In accordance
with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1807.

i:| The stipulation agreement is rejected, and the Assessment Appeal Application is set for hearingon:

DATE
ATTEST BY COUNTY BOARD:

DATED:

BY:

CHAIRPERSON CLERK OF THE BOARD



COUNTY OF KINGS
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

GOVERNMENT CENTER  HANFORD, CALIFORNIA 93230 (559) 852-2362
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

AGENDA ITEM
December 12, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SUBJECT: Application for Changed Assessment 21-002
RECOMMENDED Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 21-002
ACTION: Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.

APN: 024-051-025-000

DISCUSSION:

The facts upon which the change in assessed value is based are as follows:
For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this
stipulation will only include fixtures and personal property.
A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property
should have been impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This
decline in demand created economic obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato
processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence has been applied to the equipment using the
inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual production numbers from the
subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by the applicant
and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments.
For lien year 2021, we used the 2020 calculated obsolescence 30.7% plus the production trend in
California, which is an increase in productions, from 2019 to 2020 of (2%) per the 2023 California
Processing Tomato Report published by the United States Department of Agriculture. The Assessor and the
Applicant agree to process corrections to the roll for lien yar 2021 applying the calculated economic
obsolescence of 28.7%.

Cont’d)

BOARD ACTION

I hereby certify that the above order was passed
and adopted on 2023.
Catherine Venturella, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

By:

Cc: Applicant

Assessor
Auditor
County Counsel



Agenda Item

Accept Stipulation for Reduction of Assessment No. 21-002
Filed by Ryan LLC on behalf of Olam West Coast Inc.
APN 024-051-025-000.

December 12, 2023

Page 2 of 2

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance
of the applicant, and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section
1610.8 and the California Constitution, Article XIII, section 16.

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board
prior to the time that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with
the appropriate provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset
this application for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607.

I hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the “Corrected Assessed Value” section
of this agreement. If the Corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement
also constitutes a withdrawal of the Assessment Appeal Application.

Assessor’s Roll Value Corrected Assessed Value

LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND VINES

MANUFACTURED HOME -
PERSONAL PROPERTY

FIXTURES 37,150,900 28,120,150

PERSONAL PROPERTY 8,978,822 9,012,532

TOTALS 46,129,722 37,132,682

PENALTY 0 0




County of Kings

BOE-305-§ (P1) REV. 02 {(07-15) Kristine Lee, Assessor
STIPULATION AGREEMENT County Government Center
To be completed by the Assessor and filed with 1400 W Lacey Blvd
the Clerk of the Board af the address shown, Hanford, CA93230

(559) 852-2486

(A
BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD
COUNTY OF Kings , STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: 21-002
‘ APPLICATION NUMBER(S)
Olam West Coast Inc 024-051-025-000
NAME OF APPLICANT PARCEL OR FILE NUMBER(S)
STIPULATION TO VALUE

For the Assessment Appeal Application referenced above, the applicant and the Assessor stipulate the following:

1. This stipulation agreement is made pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607 and becomes effective only
upon acceptance by the County Board.

2 The corrected assessed value of the property described in the application and enrofied upon the assessment roll for the
vear indicated shall be as hereafier set forth. The Assessor has reviewed the values and is now of the opinion that the
full taxable value of the property, as of the lien date or event date (for change in ownership or new construction), should
have been the values listed below as "Corrected Assessed Value,"

Assessment Year Assessor's Applicant’s Corrected Difference
2021-2022 Roll Value Opinion Of Assessed {Roll value less
_X Regular ___ Value Value Corrected
Supplemental value)
LAND

IMPROVEMENTS/

STRUCTURES

CROPS/TREES AND

VINES

MANUFACTORED

HOME- PERSONAL

PRCPERTY

FIXTURES 37,150,900 10,500,000 28,120,150 9,030,750
PERSONAL PROPERTY | 8,978,822 1,000,000 9,012,532 -33,710
TOTALS 46,129,722 11,500,000 37,132,682 8,997,040
PENALTY 0 0 0 0

THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC INSPECTION



BOE-305-5 (P2) REV. 02 (07-15)

3. The facts upon which the change in assessed value Is based are as follows:

For the purpose of this stipulation, the real property portion has been previously stipulated therefore this stipulation will only
include fixtures and personal property.

A thorough analysis of the tomato processing industry revealed the assessment on the subject property should have been
impacted by the steep reduction in demand for US tomato paste in the market. This decline in demand created economic
obsolescence which should have been applied to the tomato processing line. After reviewing the assessment, obsolescence
has been applied to the equipment using the inutility formula set out in Letter to Assessor Number 2010-30. Actual
production numbers from the subject were used to substantiate the inutility reduction. A scale factor of 6.0 was agreed to by
the applicant and used by the Assessor to calculate the adjustments.

For lien year 2021, we used the 2020 calculated obsolescence 30.7% plus the production trend in California, which is an
increase in production, from 2019 to 2020 of {2%) per the 2023 California Processing Tomato Report published by the United
States Department of Agriculture. The Assessor and the Applicant agree to process corrections to the roll for lien year 2021
applying the calculated economic obsolescence of 28.7%.

The undersigned respectfully requests that the County Board accept the stipulation, waive the appearance of the applicant,
and change the assessed value in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code section 1610.8 and the California
Constitution, Article XIll, section 16,

The applicant understands that in the event this stipulation agreement is not approved by the County Board prior to the time
that taxes, or any portion thereof, become due, payment shall be made in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the
Revenue and Taxation Code.

Further, applicant understands that the County Board may reject this stipulation agreement, and set or reset this application
for hearing, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 1607,

| hereby stipulate to the values for the subject property, as stated in the "Corrected Assessed Value” section of this agreement.
if the corrected value(s) is approved by the County Board, the stipulation agreement also constitutes a withdrawal of the
Assessment Appeal Application.

DATE EXECUTED

NAME OF AUT! Brzes B SIGNER™

. /A,& JES
FIEINGSTATUS _
[TownEr ﬁéGENT [JATTORNEY [JSPOUSE [ JREGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNER [ |CHILD [JPaRENT  [[JPERSON AFFECTED
[ cALIFORNIA ATFORNEY, STATE BAR NUMBER; [T CORPORATE OFFICER OR DESIGNATED EMPLOYEE
SIGNATURE, OF CO_UNT}( ASBEBBOR PRINT NAME OF COUNTY ASSESSOR
\ Gg A Keustint | g
SIGNATU F COUNTY COUNSEL éw B PRINT NAME OF COUNTY COl»\SE&.
) L L Wl ians yee Mg

FOR COUNTY BOARD USE ONLY

E] The stipulation agreement Is approved and appearance is waived. The full value of the properiy in question Is changed in accordance
with Revenue and Taxatlon Code section 1607,

{] The stipulation agreement is rejected, and the Assessment Appeal Application is set for hearingon:

ATTEST BY COUNTY BOARD:

DATED:

BY:

CHAIRPERSON CLERK OF THE BOARD



	Blank Page

